

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
EASTERN DIVISION**

E.L., a minor, by LA'SHIEKA WHITE the )  
mother, legal guardian, and next friend of E.L., )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

VOLUNTARY INTERDISTRICT CHOICE )  
CORPORATION, )

Defendant. )  

---

 )

**JURY TRIAL DEMANDED**

Case No.:

4:16-cv-00629-RLW

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANT'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. E.L.’S CHALLENGE TO VICC’S OVERT DISCRIMINATION AGAINST BLACK CHILDREN IS NOT PRECLUDED BY THE <i>LIDDELL</i> LITIGATION .....	1
A. A “Unitary Status” Finding Is Not a Prerequisite to Challenging Discriminatory Terms Agreed to in a Settlement .....	2
B. VICC’s Collateral Attack Argument Is Without Merit .....	5
C. Any Argument That the Prohibition on Black Students Transferring Into City of St. Louis Schools Satisfies Strict Scrutiny Is Premature .....	6
II. E.L. HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE VICC’S DISCRIMINATORY POLICY .....	8
A. E.L. Has Suffered a Serious Injury by Being Denied Equal Treatment on the Basis of Race .....	8
B. E.L.’s Ineligibility to Attend the Same Schools as His White Neighbors Is Directly Traceable to VICC’s Discriminatory Policy .....	9
C. Each of E.L.’s Injuries Would Be Redressed by an Injunction Prohibiting VICC from Discriminating Against Black Children .....	12
D. “Sound Jurisprudence” Is No Reason to Deny E.L. His Day in Court .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Sch. Bd. for Santa Rosa Cnty., Fla.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (N.D. Fla. 2011) . . . . .	3
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) . . . . .	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . .	6
<i>Autolog Corp. v. Regan</i> , 731 F.2d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . . . .	10
<i>Barnum Timber Co. v. EPA</i> , 633 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	11
<i>Bauer v. Transitional Sch. Dist. of City of St. Louis</i> , 255 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	2
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Oklahoma City Pub. Schs. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991) . . . . .	4
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) . . . . .	12
<i>Chavez-Castillo v. Holder</i> , 771 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	14
<i>Christina A. ex rel. Jennifer A. v. Bloomberg</i> , 315 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	1
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson, Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	8
<i>Connecticut v. American Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) . . . . .	11
<i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	3
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999) . . . . .	14
<i>Detroit Police Officers Ass'n v. Young</i> , 989 F.2d 225 (6th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	3-4
<i>Donaghy v. City of Omaha</i> , 933 F.2d 1448 (8th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	2, 7
<i>Drinkwater v. Sch. Comm. of Boston</i> , 550 N.E.2d 385 (Mass. 1990) . . . . .	3
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) . . . . .	6

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Garcia v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 573 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1978) .....	6
<i>Hampton v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 753 (W.D. Ky. 1999) .....	4-5
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	5
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	8, 13
<i>Ho by Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 147 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	2-3, 7
<i>In re Birmingham Reverse Discrimination Emp't Litig.</i> , 20 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	3
<i>In re United Missouri Bank of Kansas City, N.A.</i> , 901 F.2d 1449 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	14
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Liddell v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:72CV100 SNL, 1999 WL 33314210 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 12, 1999) .....	4
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Arkansas</i> , 664 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Local No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986) .....	2
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	8, 11
<i>Mannings v. Sch. Bd. of Hillsborough Cty., Fla.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 1491 (M.D. Fla. 1992) .....	3
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989) .....	2, 4-5, 7
<i>Martinez v. City of St. Louis</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (E.D. Mo. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 539 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 332 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1964) .....	13
<i>Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab., Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 928 (2012) .....	11
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) .....	4
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	10

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville*,  
508 U.S. 656 (1993) ..... 8-9, 12

*New Hampshire Right to Life P.A.C. v. Gardner*, 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) ..... 13

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*, 551 U.S. 701 (2007) ..... 7

*Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 11

*Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of the State of Fla.*, 457 U.S. 496 (1982) ..... 9, 12

*San Francisco NAACP v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
576 F. Supp. 34 (N.D. Cal. 1983) ..... 2

*Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.*, 306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 14

*Stephens v. Cnty. of Albemarle*, No. CIV.A.3:04CV00081,  
2005 WL 3533428 (W.D. Va. Dec. 22, 2005) ..... 14

*United States v. Armour & Co.*, 402 U.S. 673 (1971) ..... 1

*United States v. Brennan*, 650 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 6

*United States v. City of Chicago*, 897 F.2d 243 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 6

*United States v. Coffee Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*, 134 F.R.D. 304 (S.D. Ga. 1990) ..... 3

*United States v. One Parcel of Prop. Located at RR2, Indep., Buchanan Cnty. Iowa*,  
959 F.2d 101 (8th Cir. 1992) ..... 14

*Vaughns v. Bd. of Educ. of Prince George’s Cnty.*, 742 F. Supp. 1275 (D. Md. 1990) ..... 3

*Vogel v. City of Cincinnati*, 959 F.2d 594 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... 3

*Wieland v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 793 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 11-13

**State Statute**

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 160.410(2) ..... 10

**Rule of Court**

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15(a)(2) ..... 11

**Miscellaneous**

Patrick, Robert, *Woman Sues St. Louis Area School Transfer Program, Claiming  
Discrimination Against Black Son*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch, May 4, 2016,  
[http://www.stltoday.com/news/local/education/woman-sues-  
st-louis-area-school-transfer-program-claiming-discrimination/  
article\\_f01bc9c5-a536-59e0-8cd9-3770ea43560c.html](http://www.stltoday.com/news/local/education/woman-sues-st-louis-area-school-transfer-program-claiming-discrimination/article_f01bc9c5-a536-59e0-8cd9-3770ea43560c.html) ..... 10, 12, 15

Wright, Miller & Cooper, 13A *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.* (3d ed.) ..... 8
